$1.3 million for the year ended March 31, 2015. This error was partially offset by the cash flow impacts of other immaterial
items noted below.

The Company has also corrected for other immaterial items. A cumulative adjustment of $0.4 million (net of income taxes)
was recorded, of which $0.6 million was recorded as a decrease to opening retained earnings (as of March 31, 2014) and
$0.2 million was recorded as an increase to net income for the year ended March 31, 2015.

Colonial Gas Company 2016   17

The following table shows the amounts previously reported as revised:

(1) During 2016, the Company early adopted ASU 2015-17 “Balance Sheet Classification of Deferred Taxes” retrospectively (as discussed in Note 10,
“Income Taxes”). This change in policy resulted in the reclassification of balances reported at March 31, 2015.

As Previously

Reported (1) Adjustments As Revised

Statement of Income March 2015 March 2015

Total operating expenses 282,456$   (668)$   281,788$

Operating income 26,871   668   27,539

Total other deductions, net (8,330)   132   (8,198)

Income before income taxes 18,541   800   19,341

Income tax expense 7,785   321   8,106

Net income 10,756   479   11,235

Statement of Cash Flows March 2015 March 2015

Net cash provided by operating activities 31,264$   (1,420)$   29,844$

Net cash used in investing activities (35,839)   1,420   (34,419)

As Previously

Reported (1) Adjustments As Revised

Balance Sheet March 2015 March 2015

Total current assets 118,681$   (1,353)$   117,328$

Property, plant and equipment, net 561,997   (289)   561,708

Total other non-current assets 323,995   (1,197)   322,798

Total current l iabilities 154,766   53   154,819

Total other non-current l iabilities 334,176   (1,163)   333,013

Retained Earnings

March 31, 2015 62,147   (1,729)   60,418

March 31, 2014 51,390   (2,207)   49,183

Shareholder's equity

March 31, 2015 390,731   (1,729)   389,002

March 31, 2014 375,399   (2,207)   373,192

(in thousands of dollars)

(in thousands of dollars)

18  Colonial Gas Company 2016

3. REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company records regulatory assets and liabilities that result from the ratemaking process. The following table presents
the regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities recorded in the accompanying balance sheets:

2016 2015

Regulatory assets

Current:

Derivative instruments 1,318$   3,871$

Revenue decoupling mechanism 4,119   -

Other 1,397   1,144

Total 6,834   5,015